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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALES DUP~ING PROHIB.ITED HOURS - · 
5 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION - OPEN DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS ·_.;. 5 ·DAYS :r 
SUSPENSION ~ .. TOTAL: 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA • 

. . . . ; •' '·. . 

In the Matt~t· of bisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BELMm~T TAVERN, INC., 
210 Belmont Ave., 
Nevva.r~c, ·N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ,·:' ' .. ·. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-466 issued by the ) 
Municinal Board of Alcoholic 
Bevera~e· boritrcil cit~the. City ) 
OF Newarko ' .. · · · · · · 

- - - - - ,) 

CONCLUSIQNS·: · ·;_ 
·.AND ORDER 

Belmorit·
1

T~~rirh,:Inco~··by Joseph.Lucks; President .. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of-'. 

~i.lcoholic ·Beverage Control. 
~. . ; 

; .,.. 

: Thi·s li·c·~r1see ·pleaded guilty to"" cha1~gcs the:~ t at. about .... 
6:30'A·.rn. on"February· s, 1941 it sold and ·$ervecl" alcoholic beverages, 
and"i t·s :1icerised··prmi1ises, where the priricipal business Is~ :the. sale 
of alcoholic beveri.ig-es'; ·were open.? in violation of Section '.l cif .... - ·;. 
Ordinance 3930.adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Newark" ori ·necernher. 21, '.·'1938. · · " .. ",' . · ·. . . 

··:This: rnatter v'las investigated by ,officers of· the NeVvark ... · .; 
Police •. : The p¢lice file discloses that, .. · at aptJroxirnatoly 6: 30 A ~lVI. 

··oh.the dat~ in:qtie~tion, two ~etective~··passing the premises .ob~·. 
served two ·m~n enter.· thr9Ugh the front .. door. · The ·officers fol~myed 
soon thereafter·'· and' ± .. our1d two rnen at the bar vvith-glasses ·of whiskey 
before them. The.bartender in charge at the ti~e gave the officers 
.a ··signed sti1te.r11ent admitting that he had. serv~3d ·alcoholic· beverages 
and.'t·hat the.premises vvere open before 7:00 A.I1Io in violation· 6£"·.the 
Newark ordinance. · - · · 

. ·The minimum· penalty for· each· charge is five days. 
Re Grande 2 Bulletin 442J Item 4J and the i b.:~1as. therein cited.· •rhe 
licenst?e has no previous·recordo The license will, therefore~' be~ 
suspsnded for the minimum period of ten days. .. 

· · :B~ entering a guilty plea in ample· time befor6· the date 
set f.or ,hearing, the license(; has saved the Departnh:~I).t ti-1~ time and 

" . :expertse·~·of" proving -1. ts case, for which five _days of the; total :p~?7" 
riltY.~i~l··be· remitted .. ' -

Aecordin~ly, it· is, on this 11th day: of Mar~h, 1941.?· 

ORDERED.? that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-466, 
heret.ofore is·s·ued to Belmont Tavern, Inc o by the Municipal Boo.rd. of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Ne-v;mrk, be and the same is 
hereby suspended.for a period of five (5) days, effective March 17, 
1941, at 3:00 A.M. 

Eo. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Conmi s sioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HENRY (HARRY) SPRINGOB, 
459 Jackson Avenue, 
Jersey City, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-89, issued by 
the Board of Conrrnissioners of the 
City of Jersey City. 

Henry Springob, Pro Se. 

) 

) . 
) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles Basile, Esq'":; Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charge of sell­
ing an alcoholic beverage bE.)low Fair Trade price 3 in violation of 
RulG 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 

The Department filo discloses that on February 20, 1941 an 
investigator of this Department purchased from the wife of the li­
censee one p_int bottle of naolden vV0ddingn rye whiskey for $1.35. 
The minimum consumer price at which pint bottles of this product 
could lawfully be sold at the time was in fact $1.39. Bulletin 440. 

It appears tha~when the investigator made the purchase, the 
price of $1.35 was exhibited on a pint bottle of the product men­
tioned, and when th2 investigators identified themselves and called 
attention to the fact,- both the licensee and his wife (who made the 
salG) explained that they "thought" that $~1.35 was the correct price. 
They adrni tted, however, that th-Jy had the· supplemental Fair Trade . , 
list which called for the product to be sold for $1.390 

Tho minimum ponal ty for sal,; belm'lf Fair Trade price is ten 
days. Since the instant offense is the licensee's first violation 
of record, the minimum penalty will be imposed. 

By entering the guilty plea in ample time before the date set 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving' its caseo Five days of the penalty will:; therefore, be re­
mitted.. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of March, 1941, 

ORDERED) that Plenary Retail.Distribution License D-89, here­
tofor·::; iss4ed to Henry Springob by tlL:: Board of Conrinissioners of the 
City of Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5) days, effective March 17, 1941, at 2:00 A.M. 

E. W" GARRETTJ 
Acting Commissioner. 
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3. ELIGIBILITY - FORNICATION - ISOLATED, UNAGGR.A.VATED OFFENSE -
NOT MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH 
CONVICTION. 

EMPLOYMENT PERHITS - FALSE STATEI:IENT IN APPLICATION - PEEMI'T 
SURRENDERED - FUTURE PEPJ\:IIT TO BE WITHHELD FOR 10 DAYS. 

March 13, 1941 

Re~ Case No. 369 

Applicant, in obtaining a:1 omployment per:mi t bec.ause of his 
failure to qualify as to citizenship, swore that he had never been 
convicted of a crime. However, when ln_s · finger:9rint i·ecords dis-· 
closed that on January 24, 1904 he had· beea co:nvicteu of fornica­
tion an~ placed on probation for one year, he surrendered ·his per­
wit and requested a ruling as to whether he was disqualified from 
employment by a liquor licensee by reason of such conviction. 

His version of the occurrence given to the Probation Office, 
anC. at the hearing ·r-wroin, is ti1at two girls visited hJ.s place of 
employment GS he was about to close and told him they ha.d-no place 
to go. Thereupon, he took them to a restaurant and later found 
them 2" room for which he pa:LC. in part, and. then left them. One of 
the girls thereafter hlade a complaint against him but he denied her 
charges. However, the question of his guilt or innocence cannot be 
redetermined hereino 

The Probation Office rep6rts that his conduct while on pro­
bation was respectful and responsive_, ancl tho.t he supported his 
family to the best of his ability. 

The crime of fornication may or may not involve moral tur­
pitude, depending upon the circumstances. Applicant's isolated 
offense, resulting from a chance encounter:; does not involve that 
element, especially in view of the light sentence imposed. 
Cf. Case Noo 66j Bulletin 202, Item 60 

However, thore still remains the fact that appli.cant, in 
his application for the permit, failed to reveul his conviction. 
His explanation that he thougb.t th.at he W3. s not convicted of a 
cri1De unless he s erv(~d 2~ jail sentence cannot serve as a:n excuse. 
The answer 'is fo.lse . 

. It is recommended that applicant b") ac.].vised. the conviction 
herein set forth does not involve moral turpitude, but that if he 
applies for a special employment permit, such perrait, if granted, 
when ready for issuance, vvill b·J wi tliheld for a period of t 1.::m days 
because of the false affidavit. 

APPHOVED~ 
E. Wo GAHHETT, 

Acting Cormnissio111Jr. · 

Harry Castclbm:ui1, 
Attorney.· 
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4. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ··oF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALES DURING PFLOHIBITED 
HOUHS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 20 DAYSJ LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings_ against 

ULDERICO DALL'AVA, 
240 Dayton Avenue, 
CliftonJ N. J .. , 

)­

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenc1ry Retail Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the ) 
Municipal Council of the City 
of Clifton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis P. Bertoni, Esq., Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee .. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of 
(1) selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, in viola­
tion of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30; (2) selling and permitting 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages on his licensed premises during 
prohibited hours; and (3) permitting bis licensed. premises to b~ open 
during prohibited hours in that sales were made, consumption was per­
mitted and the premises were permitted to remain open on Sunday be­
tween the hours of 3:00 A.M. and 1:00 P.U., in vi9lation of Sections 
1 and 3_ of Ordinance No. 2150, concerning alcoholic beverages, adopted 
by the Municipal Council of the City of Clifton on December 19, 1939. 

The investigation file discloses that on Sunday, September 
15, 1940, at or about 12:00 o•clock noon, two investigators of this 
Department entered the licensed premises, where they found several 
persons drinking at tho bar. Within the next twenty minutes the 
investigators purchased, from the defendant-licensee, several dr··1nks 
of wt.Liskey and beer which they consumed at the bar,· &vicl also a pint 
bottle of Wilson "That's All" Whiskey for which tnc purchasing in­
v:~stigator was charged ~~l.25.· The minimum consumer price at which a 
pint bottle of this whiskey could have been sold, lavvfully, at that 
time, was $1.33. Bulletin 416. Apparently, no excuse or explanation 
of any kind was offered by the defendant-licensee. 

The minimum penalty for sale below Fair Tro.de price is ten 
days; for sale and being open during prohibited hours 1n violation of 
local regulations 3 five days on each charge ~making a total of twenty 
days in all. Since the instant offenses are the defendant-licensee's 
first violations of record, the minimur.a penalty will be imposed.. Be­
cause of the guilty plea the Department has been saved the time and 
expense of proving its case. Five days of the total penalty will, 
therefore, be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of March, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, here­
tofore issued to Ulderico Dall'Ava by the Municipal Council of tho 
City of Clifton, be and the same is hereby· suspended for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, effective March 17, 1941, at 3:00 A.Mo 

E. W. GARRETT 3 

Acting Commissioner. 
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - STEIN v. PASSAIC9 

PROSTITU11ION - REVOCATION BY rnUNICIPALITY FOR PERMITTING A. KNOWN 
PROSTITUTE ON LICENSED PREMISES APPEALED ALLEGING LACK OF KNOVVT.iEDGE 
BY LICENSEE - KNOWLEDGE OF BARTENDER ESTABLISHED - REVOCATION 
AFFIRMED. . 

LEON STEIN, ) 

Appellant;i ) 

-vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY-OF PASSAIC, 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent 

- - - - - ) 

ON APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Meehan B_rother s, Esqs., by Jolm J. Meehan, Esq g, 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Thomas E. Duffy-, Esq., Attorney. for Respondent. 

Appellant appeals from reBpondent•s order revoking his 
plenary retail consumption license C-145, for premises located at 
127 Market Street, Passaic. 

Appellant's license was revoke·d after he had been found 
guilty of viola ting Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20, which pro­
vides: 

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or upon 
the licensed premises any known criminals, gangsters_, 
racketeers, pick-pockets, swindlers, confidence men, 
prost~tutes, female impersonators, or other persons of 
ill-repute." 

Detective Bingham, a police officer of the Gi ty of Pe~ssaic, 
testified that he visited the licensed premises several times between 
October 7:; 1940 and October 20:1 1940 o.nd. on each occasion saw:; on 
the licensed premises, Ida Perry, a colored woman whom he had previ­
ously arrested for soliciting a whit2 man; that on at least two of 
thes.e occasions the licensee was present and on the other occasions 
the licensee ts bartender, Morris Bodner, was pn:;sen t; that al111ost 
nightly he saw· this woman. leave; tlv~ prr:;:;rnises with the bartender; that 
on th0 morning of October 20, 1940, at about 12: 50 A.l.:I., he and 
Detective McGuire of the Passaic Police Department stood on u ledge 
of the building and looked into the ladies' room, where they saw the 
Perry woman.about to have sexual intercourse with a white man; that 
thay eritered the premises, which were then in charge of the barten­
der:; and placed the vmman and the man undor arrest. 

Detective McGuire testified that, aft 12r rec8iving informa­
tion that a woman was working out of the cafe, he visited the 
licensed premises on three occasions betwer2n October 7, 1940 and 
OctobGr 20, 1 940, saw the Perry woman seated at the bar on each of 
his visits and afterwards saw hei" leave with the ba:ctender. He 
corroborated Detective Bingham's testimony as to the (;jVents which 
took place on the morning of October 20, 1940. 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 451 

Detective Streik of the Passai~ Police Department t~stified 
that on or about S~ptember 15, 1940, after receiving inforwation ·. ·.· 
tl.la t CJ. colored woman was soliciting in this tavern, he entered th·~ 
back room of the licensed premises a·nd saw the Perry woman: embrac:Lng 
a white man. He further testified ~s follows: 

YTI questioned the colored woman, whom I lrnew as Ida 
Perry, and I also questioned the white man, a.-r-ia J.. 
ordered the colored woman out of the place and told her .. 
..,l.keep out 1.. . I then went to iVIr .. Bodner and told him I / 
had rec".eived information that he was allowing this woman 
(referring to Ida Perry) to solicit in this tavern and 
he s&id 'Well, you are a detective - catch me', and I­
told him. vve would give it our best effort. n 

.._,.; 

Morris Bodner, the bartender, in a statement given to· inves-. 
tigators of this Departmrmt~ admitted that he knew the woman in 
question was a prostitute and that h2 frequently had had sexual 
intercourse with her~ · 

Appellant testified that he had hir(;d Bodner as a bartender 
about the middle of September 1940; that he did not know Ida Perry 
and that he was not present at the licensed premises on the morning 
of October 80, 1940. Although the licensee denied that he knew the 
woman.? he admitted, in a statement given to investigators of this 
Department, that he i1ad seen her in his place on tvvo occasions.. It 
seems to be clear that sh2 was a frequent visitor at the premises 
between September 15, 1940 and OctobE-.:;r 20, 1940 and that the bar­
tender, at least, knew that she was a lJrostitute. ·It is vvsll 
established that licensee is resnonsible for the acts of his em­
ployees, and herice, irrespective~of the question as to whether or not 
the licensee himself had knowledge of her character 3 the r;:~vidence is 
sufficient to sustain the finding of guilt. 

The question of punishrn.ent is primarily_ to be determined by 
the local issuing authority in a case heard by ~t. Unlass it appears 
that the punishment is clearly excessive, it will not b2 :r.eciuced upon 
appeal. Vice cannot and will not be tolerated in licensed premises. 
I find that the penalty is. not excessive, especially in view of the 
fact.that in 1935 appellant was found guilty of having untaxed al­
coholic beverages in his possession, at which tim_e his license 1;vas 
suspended for thirty days. 

The ~ction of respondent is therefore affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is 3 on this.15th day of March, 1~41,~ · 

ORDERED, that the present appeal be and hereby is ~i$missed; 
and it is further 

ORDERED, that the order of revocation of appellant's plenary 
retail consumption license, _heretofore entered by respondent and held 
in abeyance pending disposition of the instant appeal, is hereby re­
stored, to take effect on March 18, 1941, at 3:00 -A.Mo 

E. Vil. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO PERSONS 
NEITHER MElVIBERS NOR GUESTS· - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION -- PERMITTING AN 
ALIEN EMPLOYEE TO SELL ALCOHOLI'c BEVERAGES ~ 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION -

. TOTAL: io DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY. PLEAe 

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND SERVICE BY ALIEN" EiliIPLOYEE 
HOLDING AN .EMPLOYMENT PEH.MIT - 30 DAYS t SUSPENSION J LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY .PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

/ 
SOCIETA DiMUTUO SOCCORSO. 

GUGLIELMO MARCONI, 
45-47 West Old Th:lrd Street, 
Flor~nc~, New Jetsey, 

) 

) 

) 

). 

Holder of Club License CB-3, issued ) 
by the Township. Committee of Florence 
Township; ) 

and ) 

COSIMO LUBRIANO, ) 
45-47 West Old Third Street, 
F~orence, New Jersey, ) 

Holder of Employment Permit No. 204, ) 
issued by the State C01mnissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Christopher N. Peditto, Esq., Attorney for the defendant-licensee 
and defendant-nermittee9 

Rob~rt R. Hendricks, Es~~' Attorney for ihe:Department of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control •. 

The defendant cltib licensee is charged· with selling alco­
holic beverages to non-members, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulations No.· 7, and with· permitting an alien employee 1 ·who is 
the holder of an employment permit for a person disqualified by 
reason of non-citizenship, to sell alcoholic beverages, in viola­
tion of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 11. The defendant-permittee 
is charged with selling and serving alcoholic beverages contrary. to 
t~e condition upon which his employment permit was issued. Separate 
pleas of guilty have beeµ ~ntered on, behalf of both defertdants. 
Since both proceedings have arisen. out of the same sale and service 
of alcoholic beverages, .both matters will be treated and disposed of 
herein~ · ' 

The investigation file-shows that on January 8, 1941 two 
departmcn t agents, who W"i.Jre neither mern.b,2rs nor guests of members 
of the defendant club, entered the licensed premises of the de­
fendant club, where tht.::y were ~)erved two round.s of beer by the per-· 
son in charge, ~osimo Lubriano, an alien holder of an- employment 
permit for a person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship. An 
officer of the defendant club, who appeared on the .scene shortly 
after the sale had taken place and th~~ investigators had disclosed 
their identity J informed t.he· investigators that Lubriano had been 
expressly instructed not to sell or serve alcoholic beverages to 
n.on-rnernbers, but that th~ defendant club, in the belief that · 
Lubriano's employment permit authorized him to sell and serve club 
members, had permitted him to act as a bartender c:tnd to sell alco­
holic beverages to its members. The fact that a violation has h.een 
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committed by an Cillployce whil~ acting contrary to the Qlleged in­
structions of his employer affords no defense. Re Liiegl0r 9 BulL:.~tin 
365, Item 7. The: licensee is strictly accountable for the acts of 
his employees. Nor does ignorance of the law or regulations afford 
any excuse. Licensees t:··.nd. thsir 0mployees must know th2 rules and 
scrupulously adhere to them. Re Fifteenth Ward Political Club 9 

Bulletin 447, Itew l; Re Clover Im1 2 Inc. 2 Bullatin 327, Itew 2o 

The instant offenses appear to be the defendant club licen­
see's and thE~ d:3f0ndant perrnitteQts fj_rst violations of reco1"d .. 

As regards the charge~ agD .. i:nst the def'enciant club licensee~ 
for selling to non-mer11bcrs: Th.2 minimum penalty for thi~~ violation 
is five days. Re Fifteen th Ward Poli tic al Club 2 srrnra., In viev.,r 
of the defendant club's past good record.? its license -vv-111 be sus­
pended for t~ne minimum period on this charge o 

As to tl1e charges against both the defendant· club licensee 
and th2 defendant-pcrmittee arising out of th~ sale and service qf 
alcoholic beverages by the alien permittee: In Re Katz~ Bulletiri 
404, Itera·7, where it appeared that the defendant-licensee permitted 
an alien permittee to sell alcoholic beverages on a single isolated 
occasion, anci under· highly mitigating circuiilstanccs 3 t11e license of 
the employer ·was suspended for one day and tl-w pcn:d. t of th·a employee 
for fifteen daysg In the instant cas8, instead of being an isolated 
occasion.? it appears that the u..lLm pcrwitt~:;,2 wad·2, and was permitted 
to make, a practice of selling and serving alcoholic beverag8So 
Under these circumstances, the: license of t.t1e defendant club will 
be suspended for an additional five days and the employnent p~rmit 
of the defendant-permittee for thirty days. · 

By the entry of the guilty pleas the Department has been 
saved the time an~ expense of proving its caseso Five days of the 
penalty imposed on licensee and permittee will, therefore, be re­
rni tted. 

Ac6ordingly, it is, on this 18th day of March, 1941, 

I ORDERED, that Club License CB-3, heretoforG issued to 
Societa DiMutuo Soccorso Guglielmo iJiarconi by tlit::: '.I'ovvnsllJ~P Cammi ttee 

,... i::;1l T lr. , 1 , I ., • h . d ' f 01 .L'_ orence ovvns11ip, oe anQ ·cni;j same is ere:oy suspen. c~o. or a 
p0riod of five (5) days, effoctivo March 24, 1941, at 7:00 Aohl.; an~_ 
it is further · 

ORDERED, that Employment Porndt No. 804, l~retoforc issued 
to Cosiri10 Lubria.no by ti1e Ste:~ tc Commissioner of Alcoholic Bev8rage 
Control, be and the same is hereby susp2nded for a period of twenty-
fi' vc., (::.!'-;) <1-'J.''C~ c.:if'-f' .... ct'--~,,,_::·. ·.'.·f~l"""b :-~l 1°41 ;".1·t 7.•QQ 1'\.·;i,i.i.To 1...- b.JV/ c;; ..... J \.~.~..._..._ . .l.v...., .L.1.-.LI_; l ..__ J t..1 ..... ' CL l. -

E. W. GAHRE1.'T 1 

ActJ.ng Corn.rnissioncr o 
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7. MORAL TURPITUDE --. DISOHDER:LY CONDUCT AND CAHHYING A CUNCEALED 
WEAPON - NOT IVIOHAL TUHPITUDE •. 

DISQU:ALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - WHERE THERE HAS BEEN NO 
CONVICTION C)p.· A- CHIME .I.NVOLVING f..QORAL TUEPITUDE.9 TEEllE IS NO 
DISQUALIFICATION TO BE REMOVEDo 

In thG Matter of an Application 
to Rm11ovs Disquc.~li.fioation bf::­
cause of a Coriviction, pursuant 
to Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No.. 131" 

) 

) 

) 

- -) 

COiWLUSIONS 

: ·~ In 1933 petitibne~ was convicted of;tiisorderly conduct .and 
fined $5.0o.· Several months later, in the same year, he pleaded 
gffil ty· to a ·chargE: of carrying a concealed wea-pon and was sentenced 
to 45 days t imprisonmento · 

Petitioner now se2ks removal, pursuant to Re 8. 33:1-31.2) 
of the statutory disqualification arising frow these convictions. 
Question aris'es· at the outs,2t whether either of tho offens(:;s of 
which petitioner stands convicted is a crirnf~ involving rnoral turpi­
tude. -If not, there is no disqualification to be· removed~ 

· A· convicti-on f:Lrisi~g out of a· charge of disorderly conduct 
is· not a.· conviction of a·· c'rlntc ·within the nh:::o.ning of R .. S. 30:1-25,26. 
Re Case· No. 3422· Bulletin 423, ItcLl 11; R~·Cas2 No. 329,_Bulletin 
412, IteLl 9; Re Caso No. 318~ Bullotin 394, Item 17. No ~6ral tur­
~itude, th0refore, is involved in this convictiono 

··The . crime. of carrying a_ concealed '-weapon I;1ay or may not 
inyolve- mor·a1 turpitude, depei1ding upon thr::; circumstanceso When 
the criEw stands alone, unattended by oth2r criines or intent to 

.coalinit other crimes_, it cio.es not_, or'dinarily') involve 111oral turpi­
tµde. Se·:: Re Case No. 2652 Bulletin 307, Item·l2; Re Case No. 169 2 
Bulletin 193j Item 3e 

Investigation by this Department discloses that petitioner, 
upon entering a 11 speakeasytt which vvas them b·~ing investigated by 
police officers J vms s 2arched t.rnd found to have been in th<.:; posses­
siorr of a ·pistol. The Probation Department of the county wherein 
peti tio·ner was arrested and subseq.usntly convicted reports that 
petiti6ncr ''readily admitted the offens0 with which he was c4arged, 
rnaint!::dning thu ·rea.son he 1'1.-'ld the weapon on his· pers·on was in orde1· 
to se:ll it for a few dollars to purchase fooG. for himsulf and wife. n 
Uiider these circum.sto.nces 3_, the cri111t..: of carrying a concealed weapon, 
standing alone, . does not invol V0..~ moral turpitude. 

I find that petitioner has never been convicted of a crime 
involving moral turpi tuc!.c o No order, tlwrufore, removing disquali­
fication because of conviction, is required.· Re Case Nao 77 2 Bulle­
tin 087, Iteh1 9; He Cas•.:: lb. 6fiz.. Bull:JtJ.n 354_, Itew 3,; Re Case No. 1, 
Bulletin 208, I tern 6. ' 

E . 1~i . G {I, DDErp'l' 
c ~v o. ,h_LUl .i... ...... ' 

Dated; March 19, ·1941. ·- _-Acting Commissioner. 
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8. JA:OHAL TTJHPITTJDE - 1.ARCENY AND RECEIVING STOLGN GOODG INVOLVE 
1~:IOHAL TUHP IT UDE G 

DISqUAirIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS 1rnD NOT CONTRAHY TO PlIBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION GHJ.\NTED" 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Hemove Disqualification be-­
cause of Conviction, pursuant ) 
to Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Co.se No. 138 

- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

In January 1929, in lVI::issachusetts.? petitioner was convicted 
of receiving.? and of larceny.? and sentenced to imprisonment f6'r 
from eight to eleven years. This resulted. from his dealing in 
stolen cars while in the automobile businesso On May 21, 1934 he 
was released on parole. 

In 1919 he pnid n fine of $5.00 for peddling (presumably 
without a license), .'.::"i.nd in 1920 he was convicted of carrying c!. 

wetipon and paid a fine of $50000. His criminal record ~iscloses 
no other arr~sts or convictionso 

·The crime of larceny and receiving ordinari.ly involves the 
elemerit of moral turpitucie. Re C;;..s,~; No. ~~97 2 Bulletin 054, Ite:rn 7; 
Re Case No. 3452 Bulletin 427, Ite~ 4. No circumstances appear in 
the instant case to free petitioner's criR0 of that element. 

After his releo.sc from prison in 1904J peti tim12r was em­
ployed by a chain shoe c ompc:my:; in its Boston stor0, until the 
eo.I·ly part of 1936; in its Philad.,2lphia store until some time in 
November 1936; and in its .Kingston, Pennsylvania star·::: w1til March 
1940. He th.:m. cai'nG to New .Jersey wner,2, frow Jvne 19~10 to Januo.ry 
1941,. he was employed as rn.ano.gur o.f the dining roorn and ki tche:n in 
a licensed tavern and restaurL~nt which wns 0·1imcd during that period 
by his broth0r, but he testified that he did ·not handle, sell or 
serve alcoholic beverag12s; during tlh:J last f':.!W n10nths .h(! h2~s b.een 
idle. 

Three character wi tnosses vrho have .knovvn him about five, 
six and four years rcspectiv'-~:ly J o..ppearec\ D_t the hearing o All 
three testified th;:-:rt peti tioncT 1 s reputation i:_:; good. and that in 
th?ir opinion it would not b2 b.ci.rmf:ul to thf::; public int12rest to 
·permit him to become engaged in tho ~lcoholic beverage business. 

The; Chi·Jf of Polic·J in each r111111].cip2llty. in which ·pe:ti­
tioner resided since 19b4 reports that his rGcords show no arrests, 
compl&ints or pending investigations against hir11 during th~~ past 
fi v'(.: years. 

The only refl2ction upon petitioner's activitios during 
the past five year ,s is his employment in r~ s bro th2r ts 1 i cens ed 
pr•::}E1isesJ ·while o.pparently disqualified. 

Petitioner swears that he honestly thought that as long 
as he did not handl~:~ liquor he v.ras pcrmi ttix::. to b2 oth~r"wisc em­
ployed about ·ths licensed premises. While h0 was, in fact, 
mistalH.:.11 as to th·2 extent of his c~isquali:fj_catio:n by reason of his 
convictions, I shall give hiL1 the bcmefi t of the C'..oubt .clnd c.lecide 
that h~ acted in good faith. 
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I conclude that petlti.orn~~r.: has led a law-abi(:Iing life for 
the last past five_years ·and that· his ~ssociation with the 2lco­
holic beverage industry will·tiot be contrary to public interest. 

Accordingly·, it is, on this 26th day of March, 1941, 

ORDERED, that his statutory disqualification bGcause of the 
convictions described harein be and the same is hereby lifte~ in 
accordance with the provisi6ns of R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

E. W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Cox11missioner o 

9. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - . PEfa.III11TING .f..N ALIEN .EI'.flPLOYEE TO SELL 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEE.A.GES - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - PEmJIITTING A FEMALE 
EMPLOYEE TO SELL AND SERVE ALCO.dOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF 
LOCAL ORDINANCE - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - TOTJ~L: 10 DAYS_, LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. 

DISCIPI1INAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SAJ..JE A1'\JD SEHVICE BY ALIEN EMPLOYEE 
HOLDING AN K::iPLOYIJIENT PEHMIT ..:.. 30 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. 

·: Iri ·the· M·attcr of Disciplinary 
Procee\iings'-.- against . 

ANTHONY Jo PETRONE j MICHl\EL 
T'1?V1'~0 °n~ CJ1 R~1~0 D~rT~u~ .LJ ~ >-- U.--'-'- .I "1. •··· .L..JJ. J ·' V .L. ..L. :J 

T/a HILL TOP TAVEHN, 
.. _41-4~ Morris Street, 
~:· ··Morristown) ·Ho J.:; 

) 

) 

_) 

) 

Hol5.cr of Plenm::·y· Hi.;tail Consw:11p-_ 
.·tiori License -C-9 i-·$sued ·by the ,, ·-1 ) · 

Board . o._ f_· Ald.ermen of.-; the.· Tov~n ·of 
Morristovvn; :) . . ·" 

-and- ) 

JOSEPH fJT110IHO- CHH.IS..l'.LAlJO' ) 
215-~ Sp1.-cc:well Avenue, 
Morristown, N. J., ) 

Holder of Employment Permit 
No. 196, issued by the State 
ConliL1i.s siont;r of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthon;y Jo Petrone 3 Michael Leva to snd Carmen DE:Vi to J 

by Michael Levato. 
Joseph A:atonio Christiano, Pro Se. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Bevorage Control. 

The defcndcmt-licensees are char gee~ (1) vvi th permitting an 
alien e.m_)loyee, who was the holcler of an Gmployment permit for a 
person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship, to sell alco­
hoiic b'Jvcreg2s, in· vio1lation of Eule 3 of State Regulations 
Noo 11; and (r-2) with allowing and employing a female to sell, serve 
and C:~t:'li ver alcoholic beverages for on.-pr<:~mises consumption on the 
tavern premises, in violation of Section 6 of an ordinance concern­
ing o.lcoholic beverages in the Town of idorristovm, adopteC. by the 
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Board of Alderm~n on September 6, 1940. The defendant-permittee 
is charged with selling and serving alcoholic beverages cont~ary to 
the condition upon which his emplcyment::·permi t was issued. Pleas 
of guilty hav0 been entered by both the defendant-licensees and the 
d.efendant-permittee. Both matters will be treate<f and disposed of 
here'in. 

The investigation file shows that on October 21.9 191±0 the 
suspicions of the Department investigators, vrl10 had entered the li­
censed premises in order to make a routine inspection thereof, were 
aroused wh2n they observed Marion Mayers~ a female employee, emerg­
ing froE1 behind the bar. While ~ .. liss Mayers was being questioned in 
a side room, two patrons were seen to e~1ter the barroom wher .. 2, ap­
parently, they were sold and served alcoholic beverages by Joseph 
Antonio Christiano, the alien holder of ... an employment permit for a 
person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship. In a statement 
voluntarily given to the investigators, Miss Ma;y-ers stated that she 
was regularly employed as a waitress and Ch:r·istiano as a cook on the 
license~ premises; that sine~ the regular bartender had left (about 
a vveek prior to October 21,, 1940), Christiano and she had been in 
charge of the premises during the day; e.nd thatJ during that period, 
both Christia.no and sh-2 had tended bar and sold alcoholic beverages. 
Christiano, ·whose commanC: of the English language is limited., made 
no statement. 

The instant offenses appear to be the defendant-licensees' 
and the defendant-permittee's first viol~tions of record. 

As regards the charge against the. defend.ant-licensees for 
allowing and permitting a female employee: to sell and serve alco­
holic beverages in violation of locnl otdinance: .The license of the 
defendant-licensees will be suspended for· fivs days, the minimum 
penalty for thls offense.. Re Zokas, Bull$tin 446_, Item 10; R•2 Ki.iek, 
Bulletin 422, Item 6. · · : 

As to the charges against both the defendant-licensees and 
the defendant-permittee arising out of the sale and service of alco­
holic beverages by the alien permittee: ·The license of the defendant­
licc-msees will be suspended for an ad.di tional five days and the e~n­
ployment p~rmit of the defendant-parmitt~e for thirty days. 
Re Societa' DiMutuo Soccorso Guglielmo lVIarc(mi and R.e Lubriano, Bul-
le tin 451 3 I tern 6 • · ,-< 

By the entry of the guilty pleas, ~~tl,1·2 Department has . been 
saved the tirne [l.nd expense of proving its -eases. Five d.2.ys of the 
penalty imposed on licensees and permi ttee. willJ ther•2fore' be re­
mitted.. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th clay of l\ifa.rchJ 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retai.l ·consumpti~n1 Lj_cense C-9, hereto­
fore issued to Anthony J. Petrone:;; Michael LGvato 0_nd Carmen DeVi to 
by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of ~.1orristo1,;mJ be and th.;.; srirne 
is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective March 
31, 1941, at 7 ~ 00 A.~./l.; and it j_,s further 

OEDERED, that Employ1nent Perrn.i t: .Na. 196, heretofore issued to 
Josepl1 Antonio Christiano by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control,, be and th;.:; same is hereby suspenc~ed for a perioci. of 
twenti~five (25) days, effective April 5, 1941, at 7:00 A.M. . 

E. W. GA.'liRETT, 
Acting Commissioner~ 
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10 •. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS. - f.3ALES BY. CLUB LICENSEE TO PEESONS 
N.e::r.I'HEH ·MEMBERS NOH GUESTS - ·5 DAY.B' SUSPENSION - SALES BY CLUB 
LICENSEE FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSW;I:PTION - . 5 .DAYS' SUSPENSION.·.:... 
SALES DURING ·rHOHIBITED HOUHS ~· ·5 DAYS' SUSPENSION -. TOTAL·: ·15 
D.AY S, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
LODGE AHlJALDO Da BRESCIA NO. 377, 

SONS OF ITALY- OF THE CIT¥ OP ) 
·.PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY, 

216 hicllmond Sto, ) 
Plainfield, No J., 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-95, 
issued by the State Corunissioner ) 
of Alcoholic ·Beverage Controlo 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Robert I·L Hendricks, Esq., A ttorncy for the Sta tr:.; Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

The defendant club licensee has pl0aded guilty to charges 
of selling alcol.1olic bevE~rn.ges (1) to non-raembers, in violation of 
Hu.le 5 of State Rcgulc:.tions No. 7, (2) for off-premises consurnptionJ 
in violation of hule 5 of State Regulations No. 7, and (0) during 
prohibited hours, in ·that sales were m2.de betvv~en th~:; ho-q.rs of 
1: 00 o t clock Sum.lay morning anG. 8: 00 o'clock I:Ionda . .y morning J fn 
violation of Sectj_on 14A of an ordiµance r13gulatfng thr~ sale. of 
cllcoholic beverages in the City of PlainfiGl<i, adopted by the 
Co.rn111on Comic il on '-Tune 7, 1937 o 

The:: investigation file shows that on September 28, 191:10· 
a Department ag~nt 7 who was ncitlwr a club mcmbc;r· nor th:J guest of 
a club mernber, enterocl th~· premises of the defcndctn t club licensee 
anc1 1 after answering a few questions concerning his residcmce, 
vms sold bi..::cr o.nd whiskey by John Nocera, the manager and bnrtenC:Ler; 
that on returning at about 9:00 p.:t:i. the following evening, Srmc1ay, 
Sept2mb2r 2~, 19~?, the sc.3.~il~~ invest~gator was ag~in .solcl alcoholi? 
bi::.!v·2rag12s, incluaing, on r;1ns occasio:n_9 a quart oottl.:; of beer; t.cmt 
on Octobsr 4, .1940 t~12 Sade investigator, acc·.Jmpanie('t by anothE;r 
agent J who was rH~i ther a club iw:m1ber nor th~ guest of a club member, 
enterc~c'.. the p1'•3r.li.S€S and WCI'c solcl several glasses Of bC(;r anc: 
whi.skey, together viii th c, quart bottl.~; of be .. ~!r anc~ a quart bottl;J ·ox~ 
v.rine;; that o.n the afternoon of Sunday, October 6, 1940 3 on~ inves~' 
tigator returned to the licensed premises whsr0 he again purchased 
beer and whiskey for consumption on t.i.·1E:;: pr,2mises anc~ a quart bottl"~ 
of beer for consumption off the licensed prehlises • 

. Tho minimwn penalty for s0l0, by o. club ~icensee:; to non7 
members is fiv;:;; clays;; for s:1le for off-prciiiiS(;s consumption, five 
clays; for sale Juring prohibited hours in violation of local regu­
lations, five c1.ays - making a total of fifteen days. Since tbe 
instant· offerises are the defendant-licensee's first violations of 
recordJ th,..:: minimum penalty will be imposed. 

:ay the ente:t.ing of the plea the Departwent has bc~Gn saved 
the time an~ expens~ .6f proving its caseo Five days of the de­
termined penalty will, th2refor0, be remittedo 

Accordingly, it is, on .this 26th day of March, .1941, 
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ORDERED~ that Club· Lict:mse CB-95, heretofore i_ssucd to Lodge 
Arnaldo D~ Bre~cia No. 377, sons of Italy of the City of Plainfi3ld, 
New Jersey by the· State Corri.missioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
be arid the sa~e is hereby ~uspended.for ~-period of ten (10) days, 
effective March 31, 1941, at 8:00 A.M. 

E.. W" GARHETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE OF ALCOHOLIC·BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE '1vIINnmM - SECOND OFFENSE - 20. DAYS' SUSPENSION ;I LESS 
5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee<ling s against 

RUDOLPH J. SCffiiEINLER, 
2020 Bergenline Avenue, 
Union City, l~. J o, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold~r·or Plenary Hetail Con­

.sumption License C-176, issued ) 
· by th2 _Board of Comraissione:cs 
ot _the City: of Union City. ) 

Rudolph J. Schweinler, Pro s·e. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AlJD OEDER 

Robert E. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Depart111ent of 
Alc~holic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to a -charge of 
sell~ng an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price; in violation 

. of Rule 6_ of State Regulations No. oO. 

The investigation file shows t:1at on Februc.ry 5.? 1941 the 
defend.ant-licensee sold a pint bottle of .Tbrec F1:.:athers blcncled 
Whiskey. to m1 investigator of this Department for the price of ~~l.15. 
The minimum consumer pric8 &t which a :~)int bottL~ of this whiskey 
could have been sold,, lawfully_, at that· tii:1·3,, was $1.30. Bulletin 
<1:24. 

1The defendant-lic;:;;:nseo' s only ..::xplanation for having charged 
less than the full Fair Tr.aclc price was that he 1-iad made 11 a 1nistal-:.e. 11 

Even 2 ·bona fide mistake, hovvover,, affords no dsf"\:mse to a charge of 
violating. the Fair Trade hi?gulo.t1ons. See Re Blrnn 2 Bulletin 442,, 
Item 9; Re Lozitoi Bulletin 448_, Item 6. 

The minimum pc:nal ty for sale below Fair Trade price is t~ .. m 
days. The instant offense, however, is not the defendant-liccnse2 1 s 
·ri,rst violation of I'ccord Q In 1939 he pleaded guilty to a similar 
charge of selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, in 
violation of Rule ·6 of State Rcgulati~ns No. 30, and his license wus 
suspended for _five do..ys. RQ SchweinleJ. ... 2 .iJulletin 015, Ited 7; 
Bulletin 362, Itsm 1. Sine~ the instant offense is the defen~ant­
licensee ts seconc~ similar vlolation, the ordino.ry penalty will be 
doubled and the license suspended for a·period of twenty days. 
Cf. Re DeGeeter~ Bulletin 449, Ite0 2; Re Fifteenth Ward Political 
Club 2 Bulletin L147, Item l; Re WE~in~r 2 Bull::~tin 4,~i:l, It~.;m lo. 

Entry of th:? guilty plea, ·however, has· saved the Dcpartrnen t 
· the time and expcmse of proving its case. Five days of the de­

t'erminecJ. penalty vvill, therr2fore, be remitted. 
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A~cordingly, it is, on ·this 26th day of March,, .1941, 

ORDERED, tho. t Plenary Retail Consumption Li cens.e C-176, 
heretofore issued to Rudolph J. Schwi:::inler by the Board of Com­
missioners of the City of Union City·, be and the .same is hereby 
suspended .for. a period of fifteen (15) days, effective March 31, 
1941, at 3:00 A.Mo 

E •. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SP.LE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - SALES DURING PHOHIBITED HOURS - OPEN DURING 
PROHIBITED HOUHS. - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION/ LESS 5 FOH GUILTY PLEA -
PETITION FOR HECONSIDERATION AND MODIFICATION· OF PENALTY. DENIEDo 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeqings against 

ULDERICO DALL'AVA, 
2110 Dayton Avenue, 
Clifton.? N. J., 

) 

) . 

) 

) 
Holcer of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption Licen$e c-11, issued by ) 
the 1-:lunicipal Council of the 
City of Clifton. ) 

Ol\T PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS 

Louis P. B~rtoni, Esqo, Attorney for Petitioner. 

On lJiarch U.J, 1941 the license of ths Li.censee-peti tioner 
was suspended for fiftsen days affective ~arch 17, 1941. 
Re Dall'Ava, Bulletin 451, Item 4. The order of suspension fol­
lowDd the licensee's guilty pl~a to charges of (1) selling a bottle 
C?f. vv.hisk(~y at les~ ti1~n the_ Fu.~r Trade 

0 

p:·ic~, (2) sellin9,..several 
cl.rinks 01 beer and. Vlhiskcy o.uring prohibi tt~d hours, and \6) per­
mitting th2 licensed premises to be open during prollibitf2d hours. 
The total penalty was computed at twenty days, a five-day remission 
being allowed for the guilty pleao 

'I1he license(3 has now presented a petition to reconsider the 
penalty, and prays that the penalty be reducea. 

The petition urgos that reduction is warranted (1) beco.use 
the license·2 had entered a guilty plea, and (2) becc-mse of nthe 
unusual circumstances and factsn surrounding his cas8J to vvit: 
(a) that he is over seventy-five years of age; (b) that hr.; has been 
in business at th0 licenseQ prehlises for the past thirty-eight 
years, during which time ho has never been convictecl of any liquor 
violation; (c) that he was Hignorant and unawan; 11 of ths minimurn 
Fair 1rrade prices, and (d) tho..t he has a reputation in the com­
munity as an outstand..ing, ho:nest and respectable business man and 
citizen, to such an extent tho.t lHj is a 1rwrnber of thi2 Boo.re. o.f 
Directors o.f the First National Bank of Clifton. 

As to (1): Petitioner has already had the full benefit of 
his guilty plea, in that the indicated suspension of twenty days 
was reduced to fifteen. He cannot now derive further a~vantage 
from that plea sines its efficacy has bGen exhausted. 
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·.:As· to '(2}: ·The alle.ged •1uriusua1f1 · r'acts ni1cl circumstances do 
not strike me either as m1usual or a$. justifying the reduction of 
the ·penalty. · (a) A seventy-five ·year ·()le.~ viola tor:. of. the. liquor 
law and r~g~lations· doe$ as much damage to the caus~ of enforcement 
as one who .. is· twenty:...five •. ·(b} So do.es a 1nan who. has. be.en in busi­
ness thirty.:..eight ·years· equally with a rrian who has, .b.ee,n in business 
but one. In fact, the man who has been in business longer has sven 
lass excuse for vi.ala tions than the man who has been in business only 
a short time... ( c) · .. Ignorance of the Fair 'l1rade prices has been de­
clared time· arid· time again to be no excuse for sales at less than 
those prices. Re Blum 2 Bulletin 442, Itew 9; He Silverstein? Bulle­
tin 441, Ite~n i?; Re Hughes, Bulletin 438, Itern 9; Re Aronow,- Bulle­
tin .. 382, Item. ·4. Prices· are ·published in the official Department 
bull(2fins and copy .of the .price list is· maile.ll ... to every: .retail 
license~:) 1n the Stat0· at great expense.. (d.) .. It :ls· inc1e.c~d unfor­
tunate.tho.ta person of high repute should have his reputation 
blemished by conviction of a violatfon of the liquor l.aw or rogula-
.,.tions, but the blot is not erased by' ll1(ff'cly rulucing .tl1e. penalty 
imposed following hj_s confession of the vj_olat.ion. Furthermore, 
common fairn_e;3s e.nd the democratic principle of equality demand that 
those in h~gh places be punished for their infract.tor~_s: of the law 
equally with those in places not so lofty. 

_ I conclude that proper enforcewunt rsquires that there be 
no modification of the penalty.. The· pe.ti tion for ~e.cor;isideration 
and reduction of the penalty horetofor2 imposed is, therefore,.·denied. 

Date1: March 87, 1941. 
~ . ._>... • vi \.:;,. \N. . \.S 0-r''·-.l'..SL~ 

Acting.Commissioner. 


